



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.18/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Mozammel Khan.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer,

Dhubri, PIN Code 783301, Raja Ram Mohan Road,

Assam.

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: 07-10-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 07-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Mozammel Khan is absent without any intimation.

- The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhubri, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement from the DSWO, Dhubri, No. DSWO(D)1136/06/Pt-V/41 dated 05.10.2021
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Mozammel Khan had submitted an RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the "Social Welfare, Child Development Office", Dhubri on 11.11.2020 seeking certain informations related to ICDS Office, Jamadarhat (Chirakuti) from 2015 till date. On not receiving any response he submitted a 1st Appeal to the DSWO, Dhubri, on 12.01.2021 and then a 2nd Appeal before this Commission on 02.03.2021.
- 4. According to the written statement received from the DSWO, Dhubri, it is seen that the DSWO vide letter No. DSWO (B)1136/06/Pt-II/433 dated 20.01.2021 forwarded the 1st Appeal of Shri Mozammel Khan, to the Programme Officer, Divisional ICDS Cell, Kokrajhar, who is also the FAA in this matter, with a request to take necessary action.
- 5. On examination of the RTI petition it is seen that the appellant Shri Mozammel Khan had sought lists of all beneficiaries of (a) Scholarship to physically handicapped students, (b) Rehabitation grants to physically handicapped persons, (c) Protection of women, (d) Protection of Children Deen Dayal Divyangjan Sahajya Achoni, (e) Deen Dayal Divyangjan Punar Sanathapan Achoni, (f) Prodan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana under ICDS Project Jamadarhat (Chirakuti) for the year 2015 to till date. The Programme Officer, Divisional ICDS Cell, Kokrajhar, is hereby directed to furnish the said list of beneficiaries to the appellant Shri Mozammel Khan within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order. Since more than 10 months have passed from the date of submission of the RTI application, hence the appellant Shri Mozammel Khan is eligible to get the informations free of cost. But if the informations sought are voluminous in nature, then only the first 100 (one hundred) pages shall be provided to him free of cost, and the remaining pages shall be provided to him on realization of photocopying charges as applicable. The SPIO. O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhubri, is also directed to take necessary steps so that the Programme Officer, Divisional ICDS Cell, Kokrajhar, furnishes the information to the appellant Shri Moynal Hoque as directed, and submit an Action Taken Report on this order at the expiry of the 15 (fifteen) days.
- 6. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 07-10-2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.18/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Dhubri, PIN Code 783301, Raja Ram Mohan Road, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Programme Officer, Divisional ICDS Cell, Kokrajhar, P.O. Kokrajhar, for information and necessary action.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the District Social Welfare Officer, Raja Ram Mohan Road, Dhubri, PIN Code 783301, Assam, for information.
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Mozammel Khan, S/o. Ear Uddin Khan, Kulamuya Choto Nichinpur, P.O. Madortari, Distt. Dhubri, PIN Code 783330, Assam, for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 6. Office File.

7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.